

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE
MEDICINES,

Plaintiff,

v.

KEITH ELLISON,
in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of Minnesota,

Defendant.

Case No. 0:23-cv-02024-PJS-JFD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The Importance Of Generic Medicines	3
II. Minnesota’s New Price-Control Law	6
STANDING	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. AAM Is Likely To Succeed On Its Claims That The Act’s Direct Regulation Of Out-of-State Transactions Is Unconstitutional.	9
A. The Commerce Clause Prohibits States From Directly Regulating Transactions That Occur Wholly Out Of State.	9
B. <i>Ross</i> Confirms That States May Not Directly Regulate Prices In Out-Of-State Transactions.	13
C. The Act Is Unconstitutional Because It Directly Regulates Prices Charged In Transactions Entirely Outside Minnesota.....	14
II. AAM’s Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction.	17
A. The Act Subjects AAM’s Members To Unconstitutional Regulation.	18
B. The Act Will Cause Irreparable Economic Harm.....	18
III. The Balance Of Hardships And Public Interest Support An Injunction.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Bonta</i> , 562 F. Supp. 3d 973 (E.D. Cal. 2021).....	18
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018)	1, 8, 12, 15
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. James</i> , 974 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Baker Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	11
<i>Bergmann v. City of Lake Elmo</i> , No. Civ. 10-2074, 2010 WL 4123355 (D. Minn. Aug. 19, 2010)	18
<i>Brown-Forman Distiller Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Davis v. Farmers Coop. Equity Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 312 (1923).....	10, 17

Edgar v. MITE Corp.,
457 U.S. 624 (1982) 10, 11, 16

Eggers v. Evnen,
48 F.4th 561 (8th Cir. 2022) 9

Entergy, Ark., Inc. v. Nebraska,
210 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2000) 19

Healthcare Distrib. All. v. Zucker,
353 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 16

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 10, 11

Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC,
109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996) 18, 20

Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep’t,
2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) 21

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023)..... 9

Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills,
593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010) 12

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 20

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,
143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023)..... 1, 9, 11, 13, 14

Ng v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Minn.,
64 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2023) 18

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.,
514 U.S. 175 (1995)..... 10

Paul’s Indus. Garage, LLC v. City of Red Wing,
No. Civ. 06-4770, 2006 WL 3804243 (D. Minn. Dec. 22, 2006)..... 18

Pavek v. Simon,
467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020)..... 21

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Comm’r, Maine Dep’t of Hum. Servs.,
 No. CIV. 00-157, 2000 WL 34290605 (D. Me. Oct. 26, 2000) 16

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Williams,
 64 F.4th 932 (8th Cir. 2023) 8

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. District of Columbia,
 406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005) 15, 16

Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.,
 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) 12

Styczinski v. Arnold,
 46 F.4th 907 (8th Cir. 2022) 2, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17

Vapors, LLC v. Cook,
 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017) 12

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:

42 U.S.C. §1395w-3a(c)(6)(B) 7

Minnesota Session Laws - 2023, Regular Session,
 ch. 57, art. 2, §§22-27 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 17, 20

Minn. Stat. Ann. §80G.01(5a)(3) 12

Minn. Stat. Ann. §645.02 6

U.S. Const. Art. I, §8, cl. 3 10

Other Authorities:

Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients Market Size, Precedence Research (Jan. 2023),
<https://www.precedenceresearch.com/active-pharmaceutical-ingredient-market>..... 6

AmerisourceBergen Corp., SEC Form 8-K (Mar. 9, 2023),
<https://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0001140859/3e7c2793-a349-4bdf-9991-0d274bf35277.pdf>..... 4

Ass’n for Accessible Meds., *The U.S. Generic & Biosimilar Medicines Savings Report* (Sept. 2022),
<https://accessiblemeds.org/sites/default/files/2022-09/AAM-2022-Generic-Biosimilar-Medicines-Savings-Report.pdf> 4

Cardinal Health, Inc., SEC Form 8-K (Feb. 27, 2023),
<https://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0000721371/b56d5c58-b963-47ba-a356-ba4feb0ce255.pdf> 4

Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, U.S. Senate, *Short Supply: The Health and National Security Risks of Drug Shortages* (Mar. 2023),
<https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023-06-06-HSGAC-Majority-Draft-Drug-Shortages-Report.-FINAL-CORRECTED.pdf>..... 5, 21

FDA, *Drug Shortages: Root Causes and Potential Solutions* (Feb. 21, 2020),
<https://www.fda.gov/media/131130/download>..... 5

Adam J. Fein, PhD., *The Big Three Wholesalers: Revenues and Channel Share Up, Profits Down*, Drug Channels (Oct. 2, 2019),
<https://www.drugchannels.net/2019/10/the-big-three-wholesalers-revenues-and.html> 4

Christina Jewett, *Drug Shortages Near an All-Time High, Leading to Rationing*, N.Y. Times, May 17, 2023,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2023/05/17/health/drug-shortages-cancer.html> 6, 21, 22

McKesson Corp., SEC Form 8-K (Feb. 13, 2023),
<https://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0000927653/9bd04510-205f-479d-836a-06029dc4acc2.pdf> 4

Andrew W. Mulcahy & Vishnupriva Kareddy, RAND Corp., *Prescription Drug Supply Chains: An Overview of Stakeholders and Relationships* (2021),
<https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/0a464f25f0f2e987170f0a1d7ec21448/RRA328-1-Rxsupplychain.pdf>..... 4

Mariana P. Socal, et al., *Competition and Vulnerabilities in the Global Supply Chain for US Generic Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients*, 42 Health Affairs 407 (Mar. 2023),
<https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hlthaff.2022.01120> 5, 6

Ike Swetlitz, *Teva Plans to Cut Back Generic Drug Production Even As Shortages Intensify*, Bloomberg, May 18, 2023,
<https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2023-05-18/teva-plans-cuts-to-generic-drug-production-amid-shortages> 21

U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., *ASPE Issue Brief: Understanding Recent Trends in Generic Drug Prices* (Jan. 27, 2016), https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/migrated_legacy_files//141996/GenericsDrugpaper.pdf..... 3
